
 

 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 11 February 2016 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 3rd 

December 2015.  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
3   Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 

Chair  (Pages 7 - 34) 
Cudworth – held on 26th October 2015 and 7th December 2015 
Monk Bretton – held on 20th November 2015 and 15th January 2016 
North East – held on 4th November 2015 and 16th December 2015 
Royston – held on 9th November 2015 and 14th December 2015. 
 

Performance 
 
4   North East Area Council Youth Development Fund - Children and Young People's 

Activity Club  (Pages 35 - 38) 
Presentation by Martin Sawdon from the Exodus Project 
Appendix A – Youth Development Fund Outputs and Outcomes 
 

5   North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of 
commissioned projects  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

6   NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

7   Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

Items for Decision 
 
8   North East Area Council Apprenticeships and Employability Study Programme 

projects - commissioning  (Pages 57 - 82) 
Appendix B – North East Area Council Apprenticeships and Employability Study 
Programme Specification 
 

Items for information 
 
9   Volunteering Celebration Event   

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, Ennis, S. Green, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Paul Brannan, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 
Phil Hollingsworth, Lead Locality Officer 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 3 February 2016 
 



 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 3 December 2015 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, 

Ennis, S. Green, Hampson, Higginbottom, Makinson, 
Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE  
 

  
  
 

31 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute no. 38 on the 
agenda – ‘North East Area Council Priorities and Financial Consideration’ in view of 
his position as Chair of Barnsley Community Build (BCB).  He left the meeting during 
discussion and voting on this item.     
 

32 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 
1st October 2015 (Neac. 03.12.15)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 1st October 2015. 
 
In respect of Minute no. 29 (ii) it was reported that residents are querying when the 
self closing gate on the Shafton Green Play area will be replaced.  The Area Council 
Manager agreed to chase this up. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 1st October 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

33 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair (Neac.03.12.15/3)  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout August September and October.  The 
following updates were noted:- 
 
Cudworth – The Christmas Event was very successful, attended by over 400 people.   
 
Monk Bretton – 94 poppies are to be placed at the War Memorial, one for each fallen 
soldier.  The History Group will meet at the Community Centre early in the New Year 
to collate the history of the soldiers.  Christmas events will take place at Burton 
Grange tonight and at St Paul’s tomorrow.  
 
North East – It was reported that a community payback scheme had led to the 
replacement of the paving slabs on the walk to the Cenotaph, which had been well 
received by the Royal British Legion.  Three of the community notice boards have 
been replaced, with the Great Houghton notice board to be installed imminently.   

Page 3



 
2 

 
The Christmas Tree switch on community events have been held in Brierley and 
Grimethorpe and were supported and enjoyed by the local residents.  The events 
included Choirs from the local Primary Schools singing Christmas carols.  Shafton 
Ward Alliance has appointed 2 new members and it is hoped that the Ward Alliance 
will now work more closely with Shafton Parish Council. 
 
Royston – It was reported that schools have been involved in planting bedding 
plants.  Work on the community orchard is ongoing.  Recently funded projects 
include Royston Canal Club and a new Guide group.  The ‘Adopt a Planter’ scheme 
will be entering Yorkshire in Bloom next year.  The Christmas event at the Albert 
Shepherd centre took place last Monday, with local schools, a band, a choir and 
Santa in attendance. It was reported that there are ongoing problems with fly-tipping 
at Carlton, which have been highlighted in the Barnsley Chronicle.  The Scrutiny 
Task and Finish Group are looking at the issue of fly-tipping, the outcomes from 
which will be considered by Cabinet for implementation Borough-wide at Area 
Council/Ward Alliance level.  It was highlighted that the problem is reaching 
‘epidemic’ proportion in some areas.   
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

34 Changes to the Community Representation on the North East and Monk 
Bretton Ward Alliances (verbal reports from the Ward Alliance Chairs)  
 
It was reported that Derek Dyson and Peter Makinson have been appointed to the 
North East Ward Alliance and Tom Sheard has been appointed to the Monk Bretton 
Ward Alliance. 
 
RESOLVED that this information be noted. 
 

35 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update (Neac 03.12.15/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided the North East Area Council with the current 
financial position and forecast for expenditure into 2016-17 together with an update 
regarding the procurement of the Employability for Under 16’s 2016 initiative and the 
Environmental Enforcement procurement for service provision post March 2016. 
 
Based in the current profiled spend agreed with providers, the North East Area 
Council has £133,836 uncommitted from the 2015/16 budget together with £168,712 
uncommitted from the 2016/17 budget.  Due to the uncertainty surrounding future 
budget allocations, future contracts will be let on a year by year basis, with break 
clauses, for the foreseeable future.  An agreement is in place whereby Area Councils 
could devolve up to £20,000 to Ward Alliances.   
 
It was explained that any income raised from enforcement activity by way of fines will 
be reconciled at the end of the financial year for each Area Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the report regarding the financial position of the Area Council be 
noted, together with the procurement progress update with regard to the Employment 
for Under 16’s initiative 2016 and Environmental Enforcement after March 2016. 
 

Page 4



 
3 

36 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds (Neac 03.12.15/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item and highlighted the spend to date.   
 
Details of the Ara Council funding are included in the Project Performance Report 
(Neac. 03.12.15/7) 
 
The North East Area Council has a Devolved Ward Budget grant allocation of 
£81,939.54 for the 2015-16 financial year, made up of a £40,000 allocation for 2015-
16 and a carry forward allocation of £41,939.54 from the 2014-15 financial year. 
 
The Ward Alliances are all on track with regard to spend, and further details can be 
found in the report (Neac.03.12.15/5) 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward 
Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds be received and noted. 
 
 

37 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects (Neac 03.12.15/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager explained that to date 3 contracts have formally 
completed contract monitoring and contract management reporting.  These are 
Barnsley Community Build, Kingdom Security and C and K Careers.  The Barnsley 
Community Build and Kingdom Security contracts are meeting their milestones and 
outcome indicator targets and the Councillors commented on how pleased they were 
with these initiatives.  There is overall satisfaction with delivery against the C & K 
Careers project although a couple of the outputs are ‘amber’ RAG rated, and these 
are being addressed.   
 
A discussion took place regarding anti-social/youth nuisance problems being 
experienced in local parks.  It was felt that the restructure of the Police and 
associated reduction in resources has led to an increase in problems of this nature, 
which will take some time to settle down.  It was felt that Berneslai Homes and 
Housing Associations also have a part to play in tackling this problem.  Members 
were urged to continue to report problems to the Police.  
 
RESOLVED that the North East Area Project Performance report be received and 
noted. 
  
 

38 North East Area Council Priorities and Financial Considerations (Neac 
03.12.15/8)  
 
Due to his previously declared interest in respect of this item, Councillor Hayward left 
the meeting during discussion and voting on this item.  In view of the absence of the 
Chair, Councillor Cheetham was appointed as Chair for this item only. 
 
Members considered an extension to the contract for the North East Environment 
Team initiatives for the Cudworth and North East areas, and the Monk Bretton and 
Royston areas for a further 6 months going forward from 1st March 2016 to 1st 

Page 5



 
4 

September 2016 to ensure continuity of provision, pending the review of the 
Commissioning and Procurement Framework, which should lead to a co-ordinated 
approach to commissioning.  
 
It was highlighted that the provider was meeting and surpassing targets.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
(i) that the North East Area Council continues to fund the North East 

Environment Team initiatives for the Cudworth and North East areas, and the 
Monk Bretton and Royston areas for a further 6 months from 1st March 2016 to 
ensure continuity of provision under the contract, and  

 
(ii) that authorisation be given to the Interim Service Director of Safer, Stronger, 

Healthier Communities, in conjunction with the Interim Head of Strategic 
Commissioning and Procurement to complete the paperwork to extend the 
contract. 

     
 

39 Community Magazine update  
 
The Area Council Manager provided Members with a draft copy of the ‘Village Life’ 
community magazine, which will be printed and distributed before Christmas.  A 
discussion took place around the issue of adopting a ‘hedgehog’ mascot for the North 
East Area Council and possibly including a ‘children’s page’ in the next issue of the 
magazine.  It was felt that the map on the front of the draft copy would benefit from 
the addition of village names in the North East. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft copy of the community magazine be approved.   
 

40 Volunteering Celebration Event  
 
The Area Council Manager explained that the Volunteering Celebration Event will 
take place in February/March 2016.  One Member from each Ward will be required to 
sit on the Steering Group, which will convene early in the New Year.  The event will 
be an opportunity to say ‘thank you’ to all volunteers for their hard work together with 
a chance to reflect on all the good work and initiatives which have taken place over 

[...]
 76,984 15,000

Older People's Project Royston & Carlton CP 01-Dec-14 9 months 20,000 4,114 4,114 13,351 2,535

Summer Internship Programme 2015/16 In 

Partnership with North- full contract £90,000 TBC 20 Months 45,000 30,000 15,000

Fit Reds & Fit Me Programme BFC & PSS 31,255 12,502 18,753

Shobability Barnsley Community Foundation 7,824 7,824

Let's Grow TBC 10,000 5,000 5,000

Dance & Performance - Primary Schools QDOS 9,000 9,000

Celebration Event Various 3,000 3,000

Community Magazine Various 6,000 6,000

Environmental Enforcement Project April 2016TBC 62,500 62,500

Summer Internship Programme 2015/16 In Partnership with NorthTBC 45,000 45,000

Neat & Tidy Apprenticeship Initiative TBC 98,000 48,000 50,000

Private Enforcement TBC 35,000 17,500 17,500

Expenditure approved up to March 2015 190,925

Expenditure approved up to March 2016 475,239

Expenditure approved up to March 2017 231,288

In Year Balance 209,075 -75,239 168,712

Balance Including Any Base Expenditure Not utilised in Previous Financial Year 133,836 302,548

897,452

Commissioning 

Budget 2014/15

Commissioning 

Budget 2015/16

Commissioning 

Budget 2016/17

P
age 49

Item
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

North East Area Council (February 2016) Update 
 
Devolved Ward Budget Overview 
 
The North East Area Council has a Devolved Ward Budget grant allocation of 
£81,939.54 for the 2015-2016 financial year.  This allocation, broken down by Ward 
below, is made up of a £40,000 allocation for 2015-2016, and a carry forward 
allocation of £41,939.54 from the 2014-2015 financial year. 
 

2015/2016 
DEVOLVED WB 

Carry Forward 
2014-15  

2015-16 
allocation 

 Full 2015-16 Allocation  

NORTH EAST £     41,939.54 £ 40,000.00 £81,939.54 

Cudworth £       9,705.56 £ 10,000.00 £19,705.56 

Monk Bretton £     13,101.98 £ 10,000.00 £23,101.98 

North East £       4,138.00 £ 10,000.00 £14,138.00 

Royston £     14,994.00 £ 10,000.00 £24,994.00 

 
To date, the North East Area
[...]
ton St John the Baptist CofE – Love Where 
you Live Event 

£304.00   £17,186.00 

Royston Canal Club – Costs & Canal stretch 
maintenance 

£1,000.00   £16,186.00 

Opening guides at Royston  £1,280.00   £14,906.00 

Barnsley FC Community Sports & Education 
Trust - Us girls activities  

£675.00   £14,231.00 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
North East Area Council Meeting:   
11th February 2016 
 
Agenda Item: 8  
 

Report of North East Area Council 
Manager 
 

 
Apprenticeship and Employability Study Programme, 

focusing on the local Environment. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The local Economy and Regeneration has been highlighted as a central focus 

across the North East Area Council, and links in with Barnsley MBC’s Corporate 
priorities to achieve: 

 

 A Thriving and Vibrant Economy 

 Strong and Resilient Communities 

 People Achieving their Potential 
 
1.2 The North East Area Council has recognised the need to provide development 

opportunities for the young people in their communities, and the need to help to 
raise young people’s aspirations. The Councillors have acknowledged that the 
Personal and Social development of a young person should include Confidence 
Building, Self Esteem, Health and Wellbeing, independent Living Skills, 
independent Travel Skills, Active Citizenship, Careers Guidance and Interview 
Practice. It was felt that commissioning a local Apprenticeship programme would 
help to deliver these skills to help young people locally to achieve their potential 
and develop their future careers. Research (2013) by BITC shows that ` Over half 
of young people in England would choose to do an apprenticeship if they could, 
according to a new ICM survey ` 

 
1.3 Additionally, the local environment has been highlighted as a significant asset by 

people who live, and work, in the four Wards.  This is supported by the Ward 
Alliances which have all highlighted
[...]
 and hands on learning approach to enhance their 
qualifications and improve their CV’s. It will deliver a recognised route into work and 
improve educational achievement, which in turn will strengthen young people’s 
employment prospects and aspirations. 

 
2.1 The Apprenticeship Programme will include a second stage Apprenticeship scheme, for 

two apprentices who have completed the Stage 1 programme. This will include 
responsibility to maintain and keep clean their own small community area, a rapid 
response to help the two North East Environment Teams, using a peripatetic approach, 
as required, and the opportunity to undertake further enhanced qualifications to enhance 
their skills and employment prospects such as the Site Supervisors Safety Training 
Scheme (SSSTS). This course introduces them to their legal responsibilities regarding 
health, safety, welfare and environmental issues. This will give them a further 
meaningful qualification, and put them into a position of being well qualified for any job 
vacancy they may choose to apply for in the future.  

 
2.2 The Apprenticeship Programme will also include a requirement for Social Return on 

Investment and will work closely with the Council’s North East Area Team to 
support, and help to facilitate, opportunities for Volunteering through informal 
engagement, and the onsite co-ordination and delivery of Volunteering initiatives. 
The Apprentices will be involved in a programme of Active Citizenship which will 
enhance their skills and develop their community awareness. Familiarity with the 
values of collective responsibility, and community spirit and pride, will be a valuable 
part of the work experience undertaken by the Apprentices. Effective 
communication and customer care values are essential to inspire people who live 
and work in the area to Love Where You Live, and this will be an integral part of the 
commission. 

 
2.3 Furthermore, the Environment is an additional Key Priority which has been 

identified by the North East Area Council, and following on from the very successful 
North East Environment Team contract, the Area Council would like to continue to 

Page 58



 
 
 

 

 

3 
 

provide a responsive, efficient and accountable, local, uniformed Environment 
Team service, with a strong focus on the provision of local Apprenticeships. 

 
2.4 The Councillors from each of the four Wards of the North East Area Council formed a  

Steering Group to take these proposals forward, and at their meeting on February 1st 
2016, the Councillors went through a copy of the draft Specification in detail, and made 
changes as appropriate. The Steering Group subsequently recommend that the 
Specification for the Apprenticeship and Employability Study Programme – focusing on 
the local Environment, should now be put out to tender (please refer to Appendix B), 
and that the Contract price should not exceed £245,000 per annum. 

 
2.5  The Councillors are asked to note that because of the value of the tender the  

 commission will have to go through the Official Journal of the European Union  
 commissioning procedures. 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That the North East Area Council approves the Specification for an  
 Apprenticeship and Employability Study Programme, focusing on the local  
 Environment. 
 
3.2 That the Contract price shall not exceed £245,000 per annum. 

 
 
Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
 
Caroline Donovan  01226 773013                     February 11th 2016 
 
 
 
Appendix A 
 
Draft Specification, for the Apprenticeship and Employability Study Programme, focusing on 
the local Environment,  

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 RETURN DATE:  

 TIME: 12 NOON 

 
 

 

APPRENTICESHIP AND 

EMPLOYABILITY STUDY 

PROGRAMME - FOCUSING ON THE 

LOCAL ENVIRONMENT 

 
PROJECT REF:  

 

DATE: 

 

Wendy Lowder 

Executive Director, Adults and Communities 

Barnsley MBC 

Adults and Communities 

Westgate Plaza One 

PO Box 609 

Barnsley 

S70 9FH 
 

 

 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL 

 

 

SPECIFICATION 

Appendix B 

Page 61



 

 

SECTION 1 

 

 

PROJECT OVERVIEW AND SCOPE OF SERVICE 
 

Page 62



 

 1/1 

 
SECTION 1 
 
PROJECT OVERVIEW AND SCOPE OF SERVICE 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The North East Area Council wishes to procure an Apprenticeship and Employability 

Study programme, with a strong focus on the local Environment. The Councillors 
have highlighted the Economy and Regeneration as a Key Priority, and want to 
achieve local solutions to building employment and skills across the North East Area 
Council. The Apprenticeship and Employability Study Programme will provide the 
young people with a recognised knowledge and competency qualification, and hands 
on learning approach to enhance their qualifications and improve their CV’s. It will 
deliver a recognised route into work and improve educational achievement, which in 
turn will strengthen young people’s employment prospects and aspirations. 

 
1.2 The Apprenticeship Programme will include a second stage Apprenticeship scheme, for 

two apprentices who have completed the Stage 1 programme. This will include 
responsibility to maintain and keep clean their own small community area, a rapid 
response to help the two North East Environment Teams, using a peripatetic approach, 
as required, and the opportunity to undertake further enhanced qualifications to 
enhance their skills and employment prospects such as the Site Supervisors Safety 
Training Scheme (SSSTS). This course introduces them to their legal responsibilities 
regarding health, safety, welfare and environmental issues. This will give them further 
meaningful qualifications, and put them into a position of being well qualified for any job 
vacancy they may choose to apply for in the future.  

 
1.3 The Apprenticeship Programme will also include a requirement for Social Return on 

Investment and will work closely with the Council’s North East Area Team to support, 
and help to facilitate, opportunities for Volunteering through informal engagement, 
and the onsite co-ordination and delivery of the Volunteering initiatives. The 
Apprentices will be involved in a programme of Active Citizenship which will enhance 
their skills and develop their community awareness. Familiarity with the values of 
collective responsibility, and community spirit and pride, will be a valuable part of the 
work experience undertaken by the Apprentices. Effective communication and 
customer care values are, therefore, essential to inspire people who live and work in 
the area to Love Where You Live, and this will be an integral part of the commission. 

 
1.4 Furthermore, the Environment is another Key Priority identified by the North East 

Area Council, and following on from the very successful North East Environment 
Team contract, the Area Council would like to continue to provide a responsive, 
efficient and accountable, local, uniformed Environment Team service, with a strong 
focus on the provision of local Apprenticeships. 
 

1.5 It is anticipated that there will be two Environment Teams. These Teams will focus 
on maintaining and improving environmental standards, as per National Indicator 
195 – Improved Street and Environmental Cleanliness (referred to later in the 
document), in high profile areas incorporating the village centres, main shopping 
centres and key access routes across the Electoral Wards of Cudworth, Monk 
Bretton, North East and Royston.  The Service will improve, and effectively maintain 
these areas, and clear any identified local community Hot Spot areas on request. 
 

Page 63



 

 1/2 

1.6 The Environment Teams will also provide a flexible, reactive service which will 
respond to local requests, fo
[...]
is intended to prevent 
the Service Provider from setting higher quality standards than those laid down 
in the Contract. It holds a valid Waste Carriers Licence. 

• All materials used in carrying out the service comply with the Control of 
Substances Hazardous to Health Regulations. 

• All materials and equipment are stored in a safe and proper manner. 
• Environmentally friendly materials are used whenever possible. 

 
Additionally: 
 
• The Service Provider will have a robust system for monitoring complaints and 

suggestions; feedback from service users will inform service delivery. 
 
Please also refer to Section 4 – Form of Contract 

 

 

Page 80



 

07-17-14-1-1202 - 1 - 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 3rd December 2015.
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair
	Cudworth_WA notes 26.10.15
	Monk Bretton Ward Alliance 15-1-16
	Monk Bretton Ward Alliance 20-11-15
	NE Ward Alliance Minutes 4th November 2015
	NE Ward Alliance Minutes 16th December 2015
	Royston 14 12 2015 Meeting Notes
	Royston 20151109 Meeting Notes

	4 North East Area Council Youth Development Fund - Children and Young People's Activity Club
	5 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects
	6 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update
	7 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
	8 North East Area Council Apprenticeships and Employability Study Programme projects - commissioning
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 11 February 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), S. Green, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson 
and C. Wraith MBE 

41 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute no. 48 on the 
agenda – ‘North East Area Council Apprenticeships and Employability Study 
Programme’.  

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 
3rd December 2015. 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 3rd December 2015.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 3rd December 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record.

43 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair 

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout.  The following updates were noted:-

Cudworth – 26th October 2015 and 7th December 2015.  The CAB project is now up 
and running in the area.  The Health Fayre and Christmas events went very well.  A 
litter pick is planned for 5th March, it is hoped that this will make a big difference to 
the park and wider area.

Monk Bretton – 20th November 2015 and 15th January 2016.  It was reported that it is 
fairly quiet at the moment.  Pat Hall had passed away and will be sadly missed.  The 
Achievement Awards event is planned for mid-March, involving three schools.  A 
meeting about the information booklet will take place next week.

North East – 4th November 2015 and 16th December 2015.  The Christmas events 
went very well.  The Healthy Teeth project will be starting soon and events to 
commemorate the Queen’s birthday are being planned.  It was reported that the 
community noticeboards had now been erected in all areas.  

Royston – 9th November 2015 and 14th December 2015.  The Green Fingered 
Gardening Club is to hold a litter pick on 5th March.  The CAB/DIAL project is proving 



2

to be beneficial.  A visit to a potential allotment site is to take place soon and 
tenancies etc., are being considered. 

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

44 North East Area Council Youth Development Fund - Children and Young 
People's Activity Club 

Martin Sawdon from the Exodus Project was welcomed to the meeting.  Martin 
explained that the project had been running for more than 10 years in Barnsley, 
working with children and young people with the aim of diverting them from anti-
social behaviour and enabling them to fulfil their potential.  The Exodus Project now 
has 15 clubs across the Borough with a wide variety of activities such as dance, 
drama, crafts and games.  There is also a significant education element and the 
young people have the opportunity to talk about issues such as citizenship, anti-
social behaviour etc.  The project provides midweek activities, weekend camps and 
volunteer development, working with schools and community organisations at galas 
etc.  The project has over 70 volunteers, who are mainly former service users.  The 
North East Project in Cudworth works with around 30 children at after school clubs, 
providing youth groups for children aged 8-11 and 11-15.  Local children have been 
to the camps, day trips and taken part in activities such as bowling at the Metrodome.  
Various sessions are held, at 5.30 until 7 for the younger children and then at 7.30 
until 9 for the older children.  Lots of activities are provided in the summer months.  
The project has received 5 separate lottery grants, but the biggest issue faced is that 
of funding sustainability as the aim is to make a difference long-term in an area.

A Member asked about the location of the camps.  It was explained that the Project 
has used Scout Dyke previously but now has its own weekend activity camp site at 
South Hiendley, in a former Methodist church.

A question was raised about whether the project tackled anti-social behaviour on the 
streets.  It was explained that this was not an area of expertise and both the YMCA 
and the Youth Offending Team do this type of work.  However, provision of activities, 
particularly during school holidays, would help to combat anti-social behaviour 
amongst young people.  Martin was thanked for his attendance and contribution.

The Area Council Manager updated Members on the Youth Development Fund 
current projects, including financial allocations, number of volunteers, volunteer 
hours, number of young people attending and ‘in kind’ contributions.  

45 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects 

The Area Council Manager updated Members on the Youth Development Fund 
current projects, including financial allocations, number of volunteers, volunteer 
hours, number of young people attending and ‘in kind’ contributions.  The members 
agreed that this initiative was achieving good outcomes and outputs.  68 volunteers 
have been involved in the supported projects, providing 2,348 volunteering hours.  
This represents a social value of £26,040, indicating that for every £1 spent, there is 
a social investment return of £11.09, which demonstrates the value of the 
investment.  The Area Council Manager also fed back with regard to the Fit Reds and 
Fit Me initiatives which were also being positively received in the local communities. 



3

RESOLVED that the North East Area Project Performance report be received and 
noted.

46 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update 

The Area Council Manager outlined the commissioning budget current position, 
which included expenditure approved up to March 2017.  The 2015/2016 balance 
including any base expenditure not used in the previous financial year currently 
stands at £133,836.  A workshop has been organised for 25th February to consider 
the area council’s priorities and to look at future finance.

RESOLVED that the North East Area financial position and procurement update 
report be received and noted.

47 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and highlighted the spend to date in 
respect of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds.  
Members were reminded of the need to ensure that funding is allocated to projects in 
line with identified priorities.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward 
Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds be received and noted.

48 North East Area Council Apprenticeships and Employability Study Programme 
projects - commissioning 

Due to his previously declared interest in respect of this item, Councillor Hayward left 
the meeting during discussion and voting on this item.

Members considered the contract specification for procurement of an Apprenticeship 
and Employability Study programme, focusing on the environment.  The programme 
will consist of a minimum of 12 apprenticeship opportunities, placed within two 
environment teams and focused on maintaining and improving environmental 
cleanliness in high profile areas such as village centres/shopping centres and key 
access routes across Cudworth, Monk Brettton, North East and Royston.  The 
programme will include a second stage apprenticeship scheme for the two 
apprentices who have already completed Stage 1.  

It was felt that an Apprenticeship and Employability initiative would be very beneficial 
for the local area, and as environmental issues receive the most complaints, this 
should also be a priority.  Furthermore that the project should include holiday period 
working as well as work on ‘hot spots’.  This will be strengthened up.  The contract 
will not exceed £245,000, with a £23,000 contingency fund if required.

RESOLVED that the North East Area Council approve the specification for an 
Apprenticeship and Employabilty Study Programme, focusing on the local 
Environment, at a contract price not exceeding £245,000.  



4

49 Volunteering Celebration Event 

The Area Council Manager reported that the Volunteering Celebration Event will take 
place on 8th September from 6.30 p.m. until 10 p.m. at Priory Campus.  The venue 
will seat 200 people – i.e. 25 volunteers and their partners per Ward. The working 
party has organised a 12 foot screen, photographer, the menu and bar etc.  Some 
details are yet to be decided. 

RESOLVED that Members note the arrangements for the Volunteering Celebration 
Event.
  

------------------------------------------
Chair


